WHEN RECORDED, RETURN TO:

300 WEST SALT LAKE LLC c/o Miller Real Estate Investments LLC 6900 E. Belleview Avenue, Suite 300 Greenwood Village, CO 80111 12722835 2/26/2018 12:35:00 PM \$40.00 Book - 10650 Pg - 1311-1323 ADAM GARDINER Recorder, Salt Lake County, UT FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INS CO BY: eCASH, DEPUTY - EF 13 P.

### FIRST AMENDMENT TO COST SHARING AGREEMENT (Operation and Easement Agreement)

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO COST SHARING AGREEMENT (Operation and Easement Agreement) (this "Amendment") is made and entered into as of the 23rd day of February, 2018, by and among 300 WEST SALT LAKE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, AMERIFORK 300 WEST OP HOLDINGS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Amerifork"), MAGDALENA PROPERTIES, LLC, a California limited liability company, and POCO LOCOS HOLDINGS, LLC, a Utah limited liability company.

#### RECITALS

- A. Pursuant to that certain Cost Sharing Agreement dated as of June 20, 2017 and recorded at Reception No. 12705609 in Book 10642, Page 665-673 in the office of the Recorder of Salt Lake County, Utah (the "Agreement"), the parties hereto (or their predecessors-in-interest) agreed to, among other things, certain allocations amongst themselves with respect to the Developer Tract CAM Costs (as such term is defined in the Agreement).
- B. The Agreement encumbers the real property that is described on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached to the Agreement (the "<u>Property</u>").
- C. Pursuant to three (3) separate Boundary Line Adjustments and Quit Claim Deeds, each dated as of February 23, 2018, and which will be recorded in the office of the Recorder of Salt Lake County, Utah, on the date hereof, the metes and bounds legal descriptions of those portions of the Property consisting of Lots 2 and 3 will be adjusted.
- D. The parties hereto now wish to amend the Agreement to reflect such boundary line adjustments by (i) terminating the Agreement as to that portion of the Property described on Exhibit B-1 attached hereto (the "Outgoing Parcel"), which termination will be effective immediately, and (ii) encumbering the property depicted on Exhibit B-2 attached hereto (collectively, the "Incoming Parcels") by imposing the Agreement on the Incoming Parcels, which encumbrance will be automatically effective upon title to the Incoming Parcels vesting in Amerifork (but not before).

#### **AMENDMENT**

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained in this Amendment and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Termination of Agreement: Outgoing Parcel</u>. Effective immediately, the Agreement is hereby terminated with respect to the Outgoing Parcel.
- 2. <u>Automatic Encumbrance: Incoming Parcels</u>. Effective immediately upon title to the Incoming Parcels vesting in Amerifork, but not before, <u>Exhibit A</u> to the Agreement (as previously amended by Section 1 above) will be automatically deleted in its entirety and replaced with <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.
- 3. <u>Continuing Effect</u>. Except as amended by this Amendment, the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- 5. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Amendment shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Utah.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank. Signature pages follow.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment to be effective as of the date first above written.

300 WEST SALT LAKE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: AMERIFORK 300 WEST HOLDINGS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,

its sole member

My commission expires:

By:		ORK 300 WEST LLC, nited liability company,
	its managing i	nember
	By:	
	By: <u> </u>	Andrew Osborne
	Title:	Authorized Signatory

STATE OF \_

**COUNTY OF** 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of February, 2018, by the the state of the thing of CF AMERIFORK 300 WEST LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as managing member of AMERIFORK 300 WEST HOLDINGS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as the sole member of 300 WEST SALT LAKE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, on behalf of such limited liability company.

(SEAI	Witness my hand and official seal.  Notary Public
	HEATHER N MARTIN Notary ID # 126548324 My Commission Expires June 6, 2020

### AMERIFORK 300 WEST OP HOLDINGS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

(SEAL)

AMERIFORK 300 WEST HOLDINGS LLC, By: a Delaware limited liability company, its sole member CF AMERIFORK 300 WEST LLC, By: a Delaware limited liability company, its managing member By: **Andrew Osborne** Name: Authorized Signatory Title: STATE OF **COUNTY OF** The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 140 day of February, 2018, NEW OFICE, ash THE ED SIGNATON OF CF AMERIFORK 300 WEST LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as managing member of AMERIFORK 300 WEST HOLDINGS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as the sole member of AMERIFORK 300 WEST OP HOLDINGS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, on behalf of such limited liability company. My commission expires: Witness my hand and official seal.



# 

POCO LOCOS HOLDINGS, LLC,

Witness my hand and official seal.

#### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California  County of CM PERMINIO  On 2218 before me, B. CRIMMINI NOTARY DUBLIC  Date Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer  personally appeared LINDYID AVARTZ  Name(s) of Signer(s)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/afe subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/ther executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
B. CRIMMINS Notary Public - California San Bernardino County Commission # 2157754 My Comm. Expires Jun 24, 2020  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above
Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document  Title or Type of Document: Number of Pages:  Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name:

©2016 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

AAGDALENA PROPERTIES, LLC, California limited liability company	
By: Bonne schlobohm  Sitle: Manager	
TATE OF <u>(aul tomia</u> )	
COUNTY OF works with	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this <a href="LC">14h</a> day of February, 2 <a href="Magazine">Y Donnie Schlobonn</a> , as <a href="Magazine">none Schlobonn</a> , as <a href="Magazine">none Magdalena Properties</a> <a href="Magdalena">LC</a> , a California limited liability company, on behalf of such limited liability company.	
My commission expires: Jwy 30, 2021	
Witness my hand and official seal.  Seal SEAL)	
SEAL) attached Aleman	
Notary Public	

### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

rainary of that about north
State of California County of
On Febuary 14th, 2018 before me, Alexa Evans, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Bonnie Schlobohm
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same ir his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  ALEXA EVANS Notary Public - California Contra Costa County Commission # 2208050 My Comm. Expires Jul 30, 2021
Signature Access (Seal)

### EXHIBIT A TO FIRST AMENDMENT TO COST SHARING AGREEMENT (Operation and Easement Agreement)

### Legal Description of Property

Lots 5, 6 and 7, 300 WEST TOWN CENTER SUBDIVISION, Salt Lake County, Utah, according to the official plat thereof recorded October 12, 2009, as Entry No. 10816796, in Book 2009P, at Page 148.

Lot 2 Adjusted Parcel (Tax ID No. 15-12-380-011): ALL OF LOT 2 OF 300 WEST TOWN CENTER SUBDIVISION, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT RECORDED OCTOBER 14, 2009, AS ENTRY NO. 10816796 IN PLAT BOOK 2009P, AT PAGE 148 AND A 30.00 FOOT PORTION OF LOT 1 OF SAID SUBDIVISION IMMEDIATELY EAST AND ADJACENT TO SAID LOT 2 ALONG THE EAST AND A PORTION OF LOT 4 OF SAID SUBDIVISION ALSO TO THE EAST, SAID PROPOSED LOT 2 BEING DESCRIBED MORE PARTICULARLY AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 2, AND RUNNING THENCE ALONG THE WEST AND NORTH LINES AND THE EASTERLY EXTENSION OF SAID NORTH LINE THE FOLLOWING FOUR (4) COURSES: 1) NORTH 0°13′50″ EAST 134.00 FEET, 2) SOUTH 89°49′12″ EAST 23.12 FEET, 3) NORTH 0°10′48″ EAST 9.33 FEET, 4) SOUTH 89°49′12″ EAST 246.29 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 4, SAID POINT ALSO BEING ON THE ARC OF A 126.44 FOOT NON TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT; THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG SAID WEST LINE THE FOLLOWING TWO (2) COURSES: 1) NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 1°16′30″ A DISTANCE OF 2.81 FEET, CHORD BEARS NORTH 0°49′03″ EAST 2.81 FEET, 2) NORTH 0°10′48″ EAST 0.99 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°48′35″ EAST 128.80 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 0°01′16″ WEST 77.31 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°48′57″ EAST 9.04 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 0°03′37″ WEST 69.86 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 4; THENCE NORTH 89°49′12″ WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOTS 2 & 4 A DISTANCE OF 407.76 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINS 58,017 S.F. OR 1.332 ACRES.

Lot 3 Adjusted Parcel (Tax ID No. 15-12-331-006): BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 3 OF 300 WEST TOWN CENTER SUBDIVISION, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT RECORDED OCTOBER 14, 2009, AS ENTRY NO. 10816796 IN PLAT BOOK 2009P, AT PAGE 148, AND RUNNING THENCE ALONG THE WEST AND NORTH LINES OF SAID LOT 3 THE FOLLOWING TWO (2) COURSES: 1) NORTH 0°06'06" EAST 246.91 FEET, 2) SOUTH 89°49'12" EAST 395.39 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 0°33'55" WEST 98.17 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°50'17" WEST 8.99 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 0°01'49" WEST 161.09 FEET TO THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 3; THENCE WESTERLY ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE THE FOLLOWING SEVEN COURSES: 1) NORTH 89°49'12" WEST 79.76 FEET, 2) SOUTH 0°10'48" WEST 61.72 FEET, 3) NORTH 89°49'12" WEST 187.68 FEET, 4) NORTH 0°10'48" EAST 9.33 FEET, 5) NORTH 89°49'12" WEST 25.57 FEET, 6) NORTH 0°13'50" EAST 64.98 FEET, 7) NORTH 89°56'16" WEST 92.87 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. CONTAINS 112,691 S.F. OR 2.58 ACRES.

## EXHIBIT B-1 TO FIRST AMENDMENT TO COST SHARING AGREEMENT (Operation and Easement Agreement)

### Legal Description of Outgoing Parcel

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 4 OF 300 WEST TOWN CENTER SUBDIVISION, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT RECORDED OCTOBER 14, 2009, AS ENTRY NO. 10816796 IN PLAT BOCK 2009P, AT PAGE 148, SAID POINT BEING NORTH 89\*49'12' WEST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE 343.22 FEET FROM THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 4, AND RUNNING THENCE SOUTH 00\*13'50" WEST 115.15 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89\*46'10" WEST 8.49 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00\*13'50" WEST 144.17 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89\*49'12' WEST 71.59 FEET; THENCE NORTH 80\*01'49" EAST 161.09 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89\*50'17" EAST 8.99 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00\*33:55" EAST 98 17 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°49'12" EAST 71.08 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINS 18,732 SQ. FT. OR 0.430 ACRES

## EXHIBIT B-2 TO FIRST AMENDMENT TO COST SHARING AGREEMENT (Operation and Easement Agreement)

### <u>Depictions of Incoming Parcels</u>

(See attached)



